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ENGLISH (Original instructions) 
Explanation of general view 

1 Button
2 Red indicator
3 Battery cartridge
4 Star marking
5 Slide switch 

6 Indication lamp 
7 Wrench 13 
8 Wheel point 
9 Collet nut 
10 Wrench 13 

11 Limit mark
12 Holder cap cover
13 Screwdriver 
14 Brush holder cap 

SPECIFICATIONS 
Model DGD800 DGD801 
Collet capacity .............................................................................6 mm or 6.35 mm (1/4") 6 mm or 6.35 mm (1/4")
Max. wheel point diameter ..........................................................36 mm 36 mm 
No load speed (n0) / Rated speed (n)...........................................26,000 (min–1) 26,000 (min–1)
Overall length ..............................................................................402 mm 307 mm 
Net weight ...................................................................................2.0 kg 1.7 kg 
Rated voltage ...............................................................................D.C. 18 V D.C. 18 V

• Due to our continuing program of research and devel-
opment, the specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. 

• Specifications and battery cartridge may differ from
country to country. 

• Weight, with battery cartridge, according to EPTA-Pro-
cedure 01/2003 

ENE050-1

Intended use
The tool is intended for grinding ferrous materials or
deburring castings.

GEA010-1

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

WARNING Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future refer-
ence.

GEB080-3

CORDLESS DIE GRINDER SAFETY 
WARNINGS
Safety Warnings Common for Grinding Operation:
1. This power tool is intended to function as a

grinder. Read all safety warnings, instructions,
illustrations and specifications provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions
listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury. 

2. Operations such as sanding, wire brushing, pol-
ishing or cutting-off are not recommended to be
performed with this power tool. Operations for
which the power tool was not designed may create a
hazard and cause personal injury.

3. Do not use accessories which are not specifi-
cally designed and recommended by the tool
manufacturer. Just because the accessory can be
attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe
operation.

4. The rated speed of the accessory must be at
least equal to the maximum speed marked on
the power tool. Accessories running faster than
their rated speed can break and fly apart.

5. The outside diameter and the thickness of your
accessory must be within the capacity rating of
your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories can-
not be adequately guarded or controlled.

6. Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each
use inspect the accessory such as abrasive
wheels for chips and cracks. If power tool or
accessory is dropped, inspect for damage or
install an undamaged accessory. After inspect-
ing and installing an accessory, position your-
self and bystanders away from the plane of the
rotating accessory and run the power tool at
maximum no-load speed for one minute. Dam-
aged accessories will normally break apart during
this test time.

7. Wear personal protective equipment. Depending
on application, use face shield, safety goggles
or safety glasses. As appropriate, wear dust
mask, hearing protectors, gloves and workshop
apron capable of stopping small abrasive or
workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be
capable of stopping flying debris generated by vari-
ous operations. The dust mask or respirator must be
capable of filtrating particles generated by your oper-
ation. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise
may cause hearing loss.

8. Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work
area. Anyone entering the work area must wear
personal protective equipment. Fragments of
workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away
and cause injury beyond immediate area of opera-
tion.

9. Hold the power tool by insulated gripping sur-
faces only, when performing an operation where
the cutting tool may contact hidden wiring. Con-
tact with a “live” wire will also make exposed metal
parts of the power tool “live” and could give the oper-
ator an electric shock.

10. Never lay the power tool down until the acces-
sory has come to a complete stop. The spinning
accessory may grab the surface and pull the power
tool out of your control.

11. Do not run the power tool while carrying it at
your side. Accidental contact with the spinning
accessory could snag your clothing, pulling the
accessory into your body.
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12. Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The
motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing and
excessive accumulation of powdered metal may
cause electrical hazards.

13. Do not operate the power tool near flammable
materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

14. Do not use accessories that require liquid cool-
ants. Using water or other liquid coolants may result
in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and Related Warnings 
Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged
rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other acces-
sory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the
rotating accessory which in turn causes the uncontrolled
power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the
accessory’s rotation at the point of the binding.
For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched
by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is entering
into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the mate-
rial causing the wheel to climb out or kick out. The wheel
may either jump toward or away from the operator,
depending on direction of the wheel’s movement at the
point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under
these conditions.
Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incor-
rect operating procedures or conditions and can be
avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.

a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and
position your body and arm to allow you to
resist kickback forces. Always use auxiliary
handle, if provided, for maximum control
over kickback or torque reaction during start-
up. The operator can control torque reactions or
kickback forces, if proper precautions are taken.

b) Never place your hand near the rotating
accessory. Accessory may kickback over your
hand.

c) Do not position your body in the area where
power tool will move if kickback occurs. Kick-
back will propel the tool in direction opposite to
the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.

d) Use special care when working corners,
sharp edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snag-
ging the accessory. Corners, sharp edges or
bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating
accessory and cause loss of control or kickback.

e) Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade
or toothed saw blade. Such blades create fre-
quent kickback and loss of control.

Safety Warnings Specific for Grinding:
a) Use only wheel types that are recommended

for your power tool.
b) Wheels must be used only for recommended

applications. For example: do not grind with
the side of cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off
wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side
forces applied to these wheels may cause them
to shatter.

c) Do not use worn down wheels from larger
power tools. Wheel intended for larger power
tool is not suitable for the higher speed of a
smaller tool and may burst.

Additional Safety Warnings:
15. Make sure the wheel is not contacting the work-

piece before the switch is turned on.
16. Before using the tool on an actual workpiece, let

it run for a while. Watch for vibration or wobbling
that could indicate poor installation or a poorly
balanced wheel.

17. Use the specified surface of the wheel to per-
form the grinding.

18. Watch out for flying sparks. Hold the tool so that
sparks fly away from you and other persons or
flammable materials.

19. Do not leave the tool running. Operate the tool
only when hand-held.

20. Do not touch the workpiece immediately after
operation; it may be extremely hot and could
burn your skin.

21. Observe the instructions of the manufacturer for
correct mounting and use of wheels.
Handle and store wheels with care.

22. Check that the workpiece is properly supported.
23. If working place is extremely hot and humid, or

badly polluted by conductive dust, use a short-
circuit breaker (30 mA) to assure operator safety.

24. Do not use the tool on any materials containing
asbestos.

25. Always be sure you have a firm footing. Be sure
no one is below when using the tool in high loca-
tions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

WARNING:
DO NOT let comfort or familiarity with product
(gained from repeated use) replace strict adherence
to safety rules for the subject product. MISUSE or
failure to follow the safety rules stated in this
instruction manual may cause serious personal
injury.

ENC007-8

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR BATTERY CARTRIDGE 
1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-

tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using bat-
tery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns
and even an explosion.

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out
with clear water and seek medical attention right
away. It may result in loss of your eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any conduc-

tive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a container

with other metal objects such as nails, coins,
etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water or
rain.

A battery short can cause a large current flow,
overheating, possible burns and even a break-
down.
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6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in
locations where the temperature may reach or
exceed 50°C (122°F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if it
is severely damaged or is completely worn out.
The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use damaged battery.
10. Follow your local regulations relating to disposal

of battery.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Tips for maintaining maximum battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely

discharged.
Always stop tool operation and charge the bat-
tery cartridge when you notice less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery cartridge.
Overcharging shortens the battery service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tempera-
ture at 10°C – 40°C (50°F – 104°F). Let a hot bat-
tery cartridge cool down before charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge once in every six
months if you do not use it for a long period of
time.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
CAUTION:

• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the bat-
tery cartridge is removed before adjusting or checking
function on the tool.

Installing or removing battery cartridge (Fig. 1)
CAUTION:

• Always switch off the tool before installing or removing
of the battery cartridge.

• Hold the tool and the battery cartridge firmly when
installing or removing battery cartridge. Failure to
hold the tool and the battery cartridge firmly may cause
them to slip off your hands and result in damage to the
tool and battery cartridge and a personal injury.

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.
To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip it
into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place with a
little click. If you can see the red indicator on the upper
side of the button, it is not locked completely.

CAUTION:
• Always install the battery cartridge fully until the red

indicator cannot be seen. If not, it may accidentally fall
out of the tool, causing injury to you or someone
around you.

• Do not install the battery cartridge forcibly. If the car-
tridge does not slide in easily, it is not being inserted
correctly.

Battery protection system (Fig. 2)
The tool is equipped with a battery protection system.
This system automatically cuts off power to the motor to
extend battery life.
The tool will automatically stop during operation if the
tool and/or battery are placed under one of the following
conditions:

• Overloaded:
The tool is operated in a manner that causes it to draw
an abnormally high current.
In this situation, turn the tool off and stop the applica-
tion that caused the tool to become overloaded. Then
turn the tool on to restart.
If the tool does not start, the battery is overheated. In
this situation, let the battery cool before turning the tool
on again.

• Low battery voltage:
The remaining battery capacity is too low and the tool
will not operate. In this situation, remove and recharge
the battery.

NOTE:
• The overheat protection works only with a battery car-

tridge with a star mark.

Switch action (Fig. 3)
CAUTION:

• Before inserting the battery cartridge into the tool,
always check to see that the slide switch actuates prop-
erly and returns to the “OFF” position when the rear of
the slide switch is depressed.

• Switch can be locked in “ON” position for ease of oper-
ator comfort during extended use. Apply caution when
locking tool in “ON” position and maintain firm grasp on
tool.

To start the tool, slide the slide switch toward the “I (ON)”
position. For continuous operation, press the front of the
slide switch to lock it.
To stop the tool, press the rear of the slide switch, then
slide it toward the “O (OFF)” position.

Indication lamp with multi function (Fig. 4)
Indication lamps are located in two positions.
When the battery cartridge is inserted on the tool with the
slide switch positioned in the “O (OFF)” position, the indi-
cation lamp flickers quickly for approximately one sec-
ond. If it does not flicker so, the battery cartridge or
indication lamp has broken.

– Overload protection
– When the tool is overloaded, the indication lamp

lights up. When the load on the tool is reduced, the
lamp goes out.

– If the tool continues to be overloaded and the indica-
tion lamp continues to light up for approximately two
seconds, the tool stops. This prevents the motor and
its related parts from being damaged.

– In this case, to start the tool again, move the slide
switch to the “O (OFF)” position once and then to the
“I (ON)” position.

– Battery cartridge replacing signal
– When the remaining battery capacity gets small, the

indicator lamp lights up during operation earlier than
enough capacity battery use.

– Accidental re-start preventive function
– Even if the battery cartridge is inserted on the tool

with the slide switch in the “I (ON)” position, the tool
does not start. At this time, the lamp flickers slowly
and this shows that the accidental re-start preventive
function is at work.

– To start the tool, first slide the slide switch toward the
“O (OFF)” position and then slide it toward the
“I (ON)” position.
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ASSEMBLY
CAUTION:

• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the bat-
tery cartridge is removed before carrying out any work
on the tool.

Installing or removing wheel point (Fig. 5 & 6) 
Loosen the collet nut and insert the wheel point into the
collet nut. Use one wrench to hold the spindle and the
other one to tighten the collet nut securely. 
The wheel point should not be mounted more than 8 mm
from the collet nut. Exceeding this distance could cause
vibration or a broken shaft. 

To remove the wheel point, follow the installation proce-
dure in reverse. 

CAUTION: 
• Use the correct size collet cone for the wheel point

which you intend to use. 

OPERATION (Fig. 7)
Turn the tool on without the wheel point making any con-
tact with the workpiece and wait until the wheel point
attains full speed. Then apply the wheel point to the
workpiece gently. To obtain a good finish, move the tool
in the leftward direction slowly. 

CAUTION: 
• Apply light pressure on the tool. Excessive pressure on

the tool will only cause a poor finish and overloading of
the motor. 

MAINTENANCE
CAUTION:

• Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the bat-
tery cartridge is removed before attempting to perform
inspection or maintenance. 

• Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, alcohol or the
like. Discoloration, deformation or cracks may result.

Replacing carbon brushes 
Remove and check the carbon brushes regularly.
Replace when they wear down to the limit mark. Keep
the carbon brushes clean and free to slip in the holders.
Both carbon brushes should be replaced at the same
time. Use only identical carbon brushes. (Fig. 8)

Insert the top end of slotted bit screwdriver into the notch
in the tool and remove the holder cap cover by lifting it
up. (Fig. 9)

Use a screwdriver to remove the brush holder caps. Take
out the worn carbon brushes, insert the new ones and
secure the brush holder caps. (Fig. 10)
Reinstall the holder cap cover on the tool.
To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs,
any other maintenance or adjustment should be per-
formed by Makita Authorized Service Centers, always
using Makita replacement parts.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
CAUTION:

• These accessories or attachments are recommended
for use with your Makita tool specified in this manual.
The use of any other accessories or attachments might
present a risk of injury to persons. Only use accessory
or attachment for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regarding
these accessories, ask your local Makita Service Center.

Side handle (accessory) (Fig. 11, 12, 13 & 14)
When using the side handle, remove the rubber protec-
tor, insert the side handle on the tool barrel as far as it
will go and rotate it to the desired angle. Then tighten the
handle firmly by turning clockwise.

CAUTION:
• When using the tool without handle, always install the

rubber protector on the tool.
• When installing the rubber protector, always push it

onto the tool so that the top round recessed shape of
the rubber is positioned near the switch position.

• Wheel points
• Collet cone (3 mm, 6 mm, 8 mm, 1/4", 1/8")
• Collet nut
• Wrench 13
• Side handle set
• Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE:
• Some items in the list may be included in the tool pack-

age as standard accessories. They may differ from
country to country.

ENG905-1

Noise
The typical A-weighted noise level determined according
to EN60745:

Sound pressure level (LpA): 72 dB (A)
Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)

The noise level under working may exceed 80 dB (A).

Wear ear protection

ENG900-1

Vibration
The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) determined
according to EN60745: 

Model DGD800
Work mode: surface grinding
Vibration emission (ah, SG): 6.5 m/s2

Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

Model DGD801
Work mode: surface grinding
Vibration emission (ah, SG): 2.5 m/s2 or less
Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s2

ENG901-1

• The declared vibration emission value has been mea-
sured in accordance with the standard test method and
may be used for comparing one tool with another.

• The declared vibration emission value may also be
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

WARNING:
• The vibration emission during actual use of the power

tool can differ from the declared emission value
depending on the ways in which the tool is used.

• Be sure to identify safety measures to protect the oper-
ator that are based on an estimation of exposure in the
actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts of
the operating cycle such as the times when the tool is
switched off and when it is running idle in addition to
the trigger time).
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ENH101-16

For European countries only

EC Declaration of Conformity
We Makita Corporation as the responsible manufac-
turer declare that the following Makita machine(s):
Designation of Machine: 
Cordless Die Grinder
Model No./Type: DGD800, DGD801
are of series production and
Conforms to the following European Directives: 

2006/42/EC
And are manufactured in accordance with the following
standards or standardised documents: 

EN60745
The technical documentation is kept by:

Makita International Europe Ltd.
Technical Department,
Michigan Drive, Tongwell, 
Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, England

08.08.2013

Tomoyasu Kato
Director

Makita Corporation 
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho, 

Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502, JAPAN
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NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies) 
Verklaring van algemene gegevens 

1 Knop
2 Rode indicator
3 Accu
4 Stermarkering
5 Schuifknop

6 Bedrijfslampje
7 Sleutel 13
8 Opzetdeel
9 Spantangbout
10 Sleutel 13

11 Slijtgrensmarkering
12 Houderafdekking
13 Schroevendraaier
14 Koolborsteldop

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS 
Model DGD800 DGD801
Capaciteit van spankop ...............................................................6 mm of 6,35 mm (1/4") 6 mm of 6,35 mm (1/4") 
Max. diameter slijpsteen ..............................................................36 mm 36 mm 
Toerental onbelast (n0) / Nominaal toerental (n) ......................... 26 000 (min–1) 26 000 (min–1)
Totale lengte ................................................................................402 mm 307 mm 
Netto gewicht ...............................................................................2,0 kg 1,7 kg 
Nominale spanning ......................................................................18 V gelijkstroom 18 V gelijkstroom

• In verband met ononderbroken research en ontwikke-
ling behouden wij ons het recht voor bovenstaande
technische gegevens te wijzigen zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving. 

• De technische gegevens de accu kunnen van land tot
land verschillen. 

• Gewicht, inclusief accu, volgens de EPTA-procedure
01/2003

ENE050-1

Doeleinden van gebruik
Het gereedschap is bedoeld voor het schuren van ferro-
metalen en het afbramen van gegoten metaaldelen.

GEA010-1

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor 
elektrisch gereedschap

WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle veiligheidswaar-
schuwingen en alle instructies. Het niet volgen van de
waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot elektrische
schokken, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies om in de
toekomst te kunnen raadplegen. 

GEB080-3

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN SPECIFIEK 
VOOR ACCUSTEMPELSLIJPMACHINE
Gemeenschappelijke veiligheidswaarschuwingen
voor slijpwerkzaamheden:
1. Dit elektrisch gereedschap is bedoeld voor

gebruik als slijpgereedschap. Lees alle veilig-
heidswaarschuwingen, instructies, afbeeldin-
gen en technische gegevens die bij dit elektrisch
gereedschap worden geleverd. Als u nalaat alle
onderstaande instructies te volgen, kan dit leiden tot
een elektrische schok, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

2. Wij adviseren u werkzaamheden zoals schuren,
draadborstelen, polijsten of doorslijpen niet uit
te voeren met dit elektrisch gereedschap. Werk-
zaamheden waarvoor dit elektrisch gereedschap
niet is bedoeld kunnen gevaarlijke situaties opleve-
ren en tot persoonlijk letsel leiden.

3. Gebruik geen accessoires die niet specifiek zijn
ontworpen en aanbevolen door de fabrikant van
het gereedschap. Ook wanneer het accessoire kan
worden bevestigd op uw elektrisch gereedschap, is
een veilige werking niet gegarandeerd.

4. Het nominaal toerental van het accessoire moet
minstens gelijk zijn aan het maximumtoerental
vermeld op het elektrisch gereedschap. Acces-
soires die met een hoger toerental draaien dan hun
nominaal toerental kunnen stuk breken en in het
rond vliegen.

5. De buitendiameter en de dikte van het acces-
soire moet binnen het capaciteitsbereik van het
elektrisch gereedschap vallen. Accessoires met
verkeerde afmetingen kunnen niet afdoende worden
afgeschermd of beheerst.

6. Gebruik nooit een beschadigd accessoire.
Inspecteer het accessoire vóór ieder gebruik,
bijvoorbeeld een slijpschijf op ontbrekende
schilfers en barsten. Nadat het elektrisch
gereedschap is gevallen, inspecteert u het op
schade of monteert u een onbeschadigd acces-
soire. Na inspectie en montage van een acces-
soire, zorgt u ervoor dat u en omstanders niet in
het rotatievlak van het accessoire staan, en laat
u het elektrisch gereedschap draaien op het
maximaal nullasttoerental gedurende één
minuut. Beschadigde accessoires breken normaal
gesproken in stukken gedurende deze testduur.

7. Gebruik persoonlijke-veiligheidsmiddelen.
Afhankelijk van de toepassing gebruikt u een
spatscherm, een beschermende bril of een vei-
ligheidsbril. Al naar gelang van toepassing
draagt u een stofmasker, gehoorbeschermers,
handschoenen en een werkschort die in staat
zijn kleine stukjes slijpsel of werkstukfragmen-
ten te weerstaan. De oogbescherming moet in
staat zijn rondvliegend afval te stoppen dat ontstaat
bij de diverse werkzaamheden. Het stofmasker of
ademhalingsapparaat moet in staat zijn deeltjes te
filteren die ontstaat bij de werkzaamheden. Langdu-
rige blootstelling aan zeer intens geluid kan leiden
tot gehoorbeschadiging.

8. Houd omstanders op veilige afstand van het
werkgebied. Iedereen die zich binnen het werk-
gebied begeeft, moet persoonlijke-veiligheids-
middelen gebruiken. Fragmenten van het werkstuk
of van een uiteengevallen accessoire kunnen rond-
vliegen en letsel veroorzaken buiten de onmiddel-
lijke werkomgeving.
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9. Houd het elektrisch gereedschap alleen vast aan
het geïsoleerde oppervlak van de handgrepen,
wanneer u werkt op plaatsen waar het zaagge-
reedschap met verborgen bedrading in aanra-
king kan komen. Bij contact met onder spanning
staande draden zullen ook de niet-geïsoleerde
metalen delen van het elektrisch gereedschap onder
spanning komen te staan, zodat de gebruiker een
elektrische schok kan krijgen.

10. Leg het elektrisch gereedschap nooit neer voor-
dat het accessoire volledig tot stilstand is geko-
men. Het ronddraaiende accessoire kan de
ondergrond pakken zodat u de controle over het
elektrisch gereedschap verliest.

11. Laat het elektrisch gereedschap niet draaien ter-
wijl u het naast u draagt. Als het ronddraaiende
accessoire u per ongeluk raakt, kan het verstrikt
raken in uw kleding waardoor het accessoire in uw
lichaam wordt getrokken.

12. Maak de ventilatieopeningen van het gereed-
schap regelmatig schoon. De ventilator van de
motor zal het stof de behuizing in trekken, en een
grote opeenhoping van metaalslijpsel kan leiden tot
elektrisch gevaarlijke situaties.

13. Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet in de
buurt van brandbare materialen. Vonken kunnen
deze materialen doen ontvlammen.

14. Gebruik geen accessoires die met vloeistof moe-
ten worden gekoeld. Het gebruik van water of
andere vloeibare koelmiddelen kan leiden tot elek-
trocutie of elektrische schokken.

Terugslag en aanverwante waarschuwingen       
Terugslag is een plotselinge reactie op een beknelde of
vastgelopen draaiende schijf, rugschijf, draadborstel of
enig ander accessoire. Beknellen of vastlopen veroor-
zaakt een snelle stilstand van het draaiende accessoire
dat op zijn beurt ertoe leidt dat het elektrisch gereed-
schap zich ongecontroleerd beweegt in de tegenoverge-
stelde richting van de draairichting van het accessoire op
het moment van vastlopen.
Bijvoorbeeld, als een slijpschijf bekneld raakt of vastloopt
in het werkstuk, kan de rand van de schijf die het beknel-
lingspunt ingaat, zich invreten in het oppervlak van het
materiaal waardoor de schijf eruit klimt of eruit slaat. De
schijf kan daarbij naar de gebruiker toe of weg springen,
afhankelijk van de draairichting van de schijf op het
beknellingspunt. Slijpschijven kunnen in dergelijke situa-
ties ook breken.
Terugslag is het gevolg van misbruik van het elektrisch
gereedschap en/of onjuiste gebruiksprocedures of -
omstandigheden, en kan worden voorkomen door goede
voorzorgsmaatregelen te treffen, zoals hieronder ver-
meld:

a) Houd het gereedschap stevig vast en houd
uw armen en lichaam zodanig dat u in staat
bent een terugslag op te vangen. Gebruik
altijd de extra handgreep (indien aanwezig)
voor een maximale controle over het gereed-
schap in geval van terugslag en de koppel-
reactiekrachten bij het starten. De gebruiker
kan een terugslag of de koppelreactie opvangen
indien de juiste voorzorgsmaatregelen worden
getroffen.

b) Plaats uw hand nooit in de buurt van het
draaiende accessoire. Het accessoire kan
terugslaan over uw hand.

c) Plaats uw lichaam niet in het gebied waar het
elektrisch gereedschap naar toe gaat wan-
neer een terugslag optreedt. Een terugslag zal
het gereedschap bewegen in de tegenoverge-
stelde richting van de draairichting van de schijf
op het moment van beknellen.

d) Wees bijzonder voorzichtig bij het werken
met hoeken, scherpe randen, enz. Voorkom
dat het accessoire springt of bekneld raakt.
Hoeken, scherpe randen of springen veroorza-
ken vaak beknellen van het draaiende acces-
soire wat leidt tot terugslag of verlies van
controle over het gereedschap.

e) Bevestig geen houtbewerkingsblad van een
zaagketting of getand zaagblad. Dergelijke
bladen leiden vaak tot terugslag of verlies van
controle over het gereedschap.

Veiligheidswaarschuwingen specifiek voor slijpwerk-
zaamheden:

a) Gebruik uitsluitend schijven van het type
aanbevolen voor uw elektrisch gereedschap.

b) De schijven mogen uitsluitend worden
gebruikt voor de aanbevolen toepassingen.
Bijvoorbeeld: u mag niet slijpen met de zij-
kant van een doorslijpschijf. Doorslijpschijven
zijn bedoeld voor slijpen met de rand. Krachten
op het zijoppervlak kunnen deze schijven doen
breken.

c) Gebruik geen afgesleten schijven van grotere
elektrische gereedschappen. Schijven die zijn
bedoeld voor grotere elektrische gereedschap-
pen zijn niet geschikt voor de hogere snelheid
van een kleiner elektrisch gereedschap en kun-
nen in stukken breken.

Aanvullende veiligheidswaarschuwingen:
15. Zorg ervoor dat de schijf niet in aanraking is met

het werkstuk voordat u het gereedschap hebt
ingeschakeld.

16. Laat het gereedschap een tijdje draaien voordat
u het op het werkstuk gebruikt. Controleer op
trillingen of schommelingen die op onjuiste
montage of een slecht uitgebalanceerde schijf
kunnen wijzen.

17. Gebruik de aangegeven kant van de schijf om
mee te slijpen.

18. Wees alert op rondvliegende vonken. Houd het
gereedschap zodanig vast dat de vonken weg-
vliegen van u en andere personen of brandbare
materialen.

19. Laat het gereedschap niet ingeschakeld liggen.
Bedien het gereedschap alleen wanneer u het
vasthoudt.

20. Raak de schijf niet onmiddellijk na gebruik aan.
Deze kan bijzonder heet zijn en brandwonden op
uw huid veroorzaken.

21. Houd u aan de instructies van de fabrikant voor
juiste montage en gebruik van de schijven. 
Behandel en bewaar de schijven zorgvuldig.

22. Controleer of het werkstuk goed wordt onder-
steund.

23. Als de werkruimte bijzonder heet en vochtig is,
of sterk vervuild is met geleidend stof, gebruik
dan een kortsluitonderbreker (30 mA) om de vei-
ligheid van de gebruiker te garanderen.

24. Gebruik het gereedschap niet op materiaal dat
asbest bevat.
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25. Zorg er altijd voor dat u stevig staat. Zorg ervoor
dat er niemand zich onder u bevindt wanneer u
het gereedschap op een hoge plaats gebruikt.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN. 
WAARSCHUWING: 

Laat u NIET misleiden door een vals gevoel van com-
fort en bekendheid met het gereedschap (na veelvul-
dig gebruik) en neem alle veiligheidsvoorschriften
van het betreffende gereedschap altijd strikt in acht.
VERKEERD GEBRUIK of het niet naleven van de vei-
ligheidsvoorschriften in deze gebruiksaanwijzing
kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen.  

ENC007-8

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

VOOR ACCU’S
1. Alvorens de accu in gebruik te nemen, leest u

eerst alle instructies en waarschuwingsopschrif-
ten op (1) de acculader, (2) de accu en (3) het
apparaat waarin de accu wordt aangebracht.

2. Haal de accu niet uit elkaar.
3. Als de gebruikstijd aanzienlijk korter is gewor-

den, stopt u onmiddellijk met het gebruik.
Anders kan dit leiden tot kans op oververhitting,
mogelijke brandwonden en zelfs een explosie.

4. Als de elektrolyt in uw ogen komt, wast u deze
uit met schoon water en raadpleegt u onmiddel-
lijk een arts. Dit kan leiden tot verlies van
gezichtsvermogen.

5. Sluit de accu niet kort:
(1) Raak de accupolen niet aan met enig gelei-

dend materiaal.
(2) Bewaar de accu niet op een plaats waar deze

in aanraking kan komen met andere metalen
voorwerpen, zoals spijkers, munten, enz.

(3) Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of regen.
Kortsluiting van de accu kan leiden tot een hoge
stroomsterkte, oververhitting, mogelijke brand-
wonden en zelfs een defect.

6. Berg het gereedschap en de accu niet op plaat-
sen op waar de temperatuur kan oplopen tot
50°C of hoger.

7. Werp de accu niet in een vuur, zelfs niet als deze
al ernstig beschadigd of helemaal versleten is.
De accu kan in een vuur exploderen.

8. Wees voorzichtig dat u de accu niet laat vallen of
ergens tegenaan stoot.

9. Gebruik nooit een beschadigde accu.
10. Volg bij het wegwerpen van de accu de plaatse-

lijk geldende voorschriften.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN. 

Tips voor een lange levensduur van de accu
1. Laad de accu op voordat deze volledig leeg is.

Wanneer u merkt dat het gereedschap minder
vermogen heeft, stopt u met het gebruik ervan
en laadt u eerst de accu op.

2. Laad nooit een volledig opgeladen accu op.
Te lang opladen verkort de levensduur van de
accu.

3. Laad de accu op bij een omgevingstemperatuur
van 10°C t/m 40°C. Laat een warme accu eerst
afkoelen voordat u deze oplaadt.

4. Laad de accu zeker elk half jaar een keer op, ook
als u deze geruime tijd lang niet gebruikt.

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE FUNCTIES
LET OP:

• Controleer altijd of het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld
en de accu is verwijderd alvorens de functies van het
gereedschap te controleren of af te stellen.

De accu aanbrengen en verwijderen (Fig. 1)

LET OP:
• Schakel altijd het gereedschap uit voordat u de accu

aanbrengt of verwijdert.
• Houd het gereedschap en de accu stevig vast wan-

neer u de accu aanbrengt of verwijdert. Als u het
gereedschap en de accu niet stevig vasthoudt, zou er
iets uit uw handen kunnen glippen, met gevaar voor
schade aan het gereedschap of de accu en eventuele
verwonding.

Om de accu te verwijderen, schuift u deze uit het gereed-
schap los terwijl u de knop voorop de accu ingedrukt
houdt.
Voor het aanbrengen van de accu plaatst u de tong van
de accu in de groef van de behuizing en schuift u de accu
op zijn plaats. Schuif de accu er altijd volledig in totdat
die op zijn plaats vast klikt. Wanneer de rode indicator op
de bovenkant van de knop nog zichtbaar is, zit de accu
niet volledig erin.

LET OP:
• Schuif de accu volledig erin totdat de rode indicator niet

meer zichtbaar is. Als u dit nalaat, zou de accu uit het
gereedschap kunnen vallen en uzelf of anderen kun-
nen verwonden.

• Druk de accu er niet met kracht in. Als de accu er niet
soepel in gaat, houdt u die waarschijnlijk in de ver-
keerde stand.

Accubeveiligingssysteem (Fig. 2)
Het gereedschap is voorzien van een accubeveiligings-
systeem. Dit systeem kan automatisch de stroomtoevoer
naar de motor afsluiten om de levensduur van de accu te
verlengen.
Het gereedschap kan tijdens gebruik automatisch stop-
pen wanneer het gereedschap en/of de accu aan één
van de volgende omstandigheden wordt blootgesteld:
• Overbelasting:

Als het gereedschap wordt gebruikt op een manier die
een abnormaal hoge stroomsterkte vergt.
In dat geval schakelt u het gereedschap uit en verhelpt
u de oorzaak van de overbelasting. Dan schakelt u het
gereedschap weer in om het te herstarten.
Als het gereedschap niet start, kan de accu oververhit
zijn. In dat geval laat u de accu afkoelen voordat u het
gereedschap opnieuw inschakelt.

• Onvoldoende accuspanning:
Als de resterende accuspanning onvoldoende is, zal
het gereedschap niet starten. In dat geval verwijdert u
de accu en laadt u die opnieuw op.

OPMERKING:
• De beveiliging tegen oververhitting werkt alleen bij

accu’s met een stermarkering.
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In- en uitschakelen (Fig. 3)

LET OP:
• Controleer altijd, voordat u de accu in het gereedschap

steekt, of de schuifknop op de juiste manier schakelt en
weer terugkeert naar de “OFF”-stand, wanneer achter
op de schuifknop wordt gedrukt.

• De aan/uit-schakelaar kan worden vergrendeld in de
“ON”-stand ten behoeve van het gebruikersgemak bij
langdurig gebruik. Wees voorzichtig wanneer het
gereedschap in de “ON”-stand is vergrendeld en houd
het gereedschap stevig vast.

Om het gereedschap in te schakelen, schuift u de schuif-
knop naar de stand “I (ON)”. Om het gereedschap con-
tinu te laten werken, drukt u op de voorkant van de
schuifknop om deze te vergrendelen.
Om het gereedschap uit te schakelen drukt u op de ach-
terkant van de schuifknop en schuift u de knop naar de
positie “O (OFF)”.

Bedrijfslampje met meerdere functies (Fig. 4)
Er zijn twee bedrijfslampjes.
Wanneer u de accu in het gereedschap steekt terwijl de
schuifknop in de positie “O (OFF)” staat, gaat het
bedrijfslampje gedurende circa één seconde snel knippe-
ren. Als het niet knippert, is de accu of het bedrijfslampje
defect.

– Overbelastingsbeveiliging
– Bij overbelasting van het gereedschap gaat het

bedrijfslampje branden. Als het gereedschap minder
sterk wordt belast, gaat het lampje uit.

– Als de overbelasting van het gereedschap aanhoudt
en het bedrijfslampje circa twee seconden blijft bran-
den, stopt het gereedschap. Dit voorkomt schade
aan de motor en daaraan gerelateerde onderdelen.

– Om in dit geval het gereedschap weer in te schake-
len, schuift u de schuifknop eenmaal naar de positie
“O (OFF)” en vervolgens naar de positie “I (ON)”.

– Indicatielampje accu bijna leeg
– Als de accu bijna leeg is, gaat het indicatielampje

van de overbelastingsbeveiliging tijdens het gebruik
eerder branden dan wanneer de accu nog vol-
doende capaciteit heeft.

– Beveiliging tegen onopzettelijk herstarten
– Zelfs als de accu in het gereedschap is gestoken

terwijl de schuifknop op de positie “I (ON)” staat,
start het gereedschap niet. Het lampje knippert nu
langzaam, wat aangeeft dat de beveiliging tegen
onopzettelijk herstarten actief is.

– Om het gereedschap te starten schuift u de schuif-
knop eerst naar de positie “O (OFF)” en vervolgens
naar de positie “I (ON)”.

INEENZETTEN
LET OP:

• Controleer altijd of het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld
en de accu is verwijderd alvorens enige werkzaamhe-
den aan het gereedschap te verrichten.

Installeren of verwijderen van de slijpsteen (Fig. 5 
en 6) 
Draai de spantangbout los en steek de slijpsteen in de
spantangbout. Gebruik de ene steeksleutel om de as op
zijn plaats te houden en de andere om de spankopmoer
stevig aan te draaien. 

De slijpsteen mag niet verder dan 8 mm van de span-
tangbout worden gemonteerd. Als u deze afstand over-
schrijdt, kan de slijpsteen trillen of de as breken. 

Om de slijpsteen te verwijderen, voert u de procedure
voor het installeren in de omgekeerde volgorde uit. 

LET OP: 
• Gebruik een spantangkegel van de maat die geschikt is

voor de slijpsteen die u wilt gebruiken. 

BEDIENING (Fig. 7)
Schakel het gereedschap in zonder dat de slijpsteen het
werkstuk raakt, en wacht totdat de slijpsteen op volle toe-
ren draait. Zet dan de slijpsteen voorzichtig op het werk-
stuk. Om een goede afwerking te krijgen, moet u het
gereedschap langzaam naar links bewegen. 

LET OP: 
• Oefen alleen lichte druk uit op het gereedschap. Over-

matige druk op het gereedschap zal een slechte afwer-
king en overbelasting van de motor veroorzaken. 

ONDERHOUD
LET OP:

• Zorg er altijd voor dat de machine is uitgeschakeld en
de accu is verwijderd, voordat u een inspectie of onder-
houd uitvoert. 

• Gebruik nooit benzine, wasbenzine, thinner, alcohol en
dergelijke. Hierdoor het verkleuring, vervormingen en
barsten worden veroorzaakt.

De koolborstels vervangen 
Verwijder en controleer de koolborstels regelmatig. Ver-
vang deze wanneer ze tot aan de slijtgrensmarkering zijn
afgesleten. Houd de koolborstels schoon en zorg ervoor
dat ze vrij kunnen bewegen in de houders. Beide kool-
borstels dienen tegelijkertijd te worden vervangen.
Gebruik alleen identieke koolborstels. (Fig. 8)

Steek een platkopschroevendraaier in de inkeping in het
gereedschap en verwijder de houderafdekking door deze
omhoog te wippen. (Fig. 9)

Gebruik een schroevendraaier om de koolborsteldoppen
te verwijderen. Haal de versleten koolborstels eruit,
plaats de nieuwe erin, en zet de koolborsteldoppen goed
vast. (Fig. 10)
Plaats de houderafdekking terug op het gereedschap.
Om de VEILIGHEID en BETROUWBAARHEID van het
gereedschap te handhaven, dienen alle reparaties,
onderhoud en afstellingen te worden uitgevoerd door een
erkend Makita-servicecentrum, en altijd met gebruikma-
king van originele Makita-vervangingsonderdelen.

OPTIONELE ACCESSOIRES

LET OP:
• Deze accessoires of hulpstukken worden aanbevolen

voor gebruik met het Makita-gereedschap dat in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing wordt beschreven. Het gebruik van
andere accessoires of hulpstukken kan gevaar voor
persoonlijk letsel opleveren. Gebruik de accessoires of
hulpstukken uitsluitend voor de aangegeven gebruiks-
doeleinden.

Mocht u meer informatie willen hebben over deze acces-
soires, dan kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke
Makita-servicecentrum.
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Zijhandgreep (accessoire) (Fig. 11, 12, 13  en 14)
Als u de zijhandgreep wilt gebruiken, verwijdert u eerst
de rubberen beschermdop, steekt u daarna de punt van
de zijhandgreep zo ver mogelijk in de schroefdraadope-
ning van het gereedschap, en verdraait u vervolgens de
zijhandgreep naar de gewenste bedieningshoek. Ten-
slotte draait u de zijhandgreep stevig vast door deze
rechtsom te draaien.

LET OP:
• Als u het gereedschap zonder de zijhandgreep wilt

gebruiken, plaatst u de rubberen beschermdop terug
op het gereedschap.

• Bij het terugplaatsen van de rubberen beschermdop,
duwt u deze zodanig op het gereedschap dat de ronde,
verzonken vorm bovenaan het rubber zich naast de
aan/uit-schakelaar bevindt. 

• Slijpstenen
• Spankop (3 mm, 6 mm, 8 mm, 1/4", 1/8")
• Spankopmoer
• Sleutel 13
• Zijhandgreepset
• Originele Makita accu en acculader

OPMERKING:
• Sommige onderdelen in deze lijst kunnen bij het

gereedschap zijn meeverpakt als standaard-accessoi-
res. Deze kunnen van land tot land verschillen.

ENG905-1

Geluidsniveau
De typisch, A-gewogen geluidsniveaus vastgesteld vol-
gens EN60745:

Geluidsdrukniveau (LpA): 72 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

Het geluidsniveau kan tijdens gebruik hoger worden dan
80 dB (A).

Draag oorbeschermers
ENG900-1

Trilling
De totaalwaarde van de trillingen (triaxiale vectorsom)
vastgesteld volgens EN60745:

Model DGD800
Toepassing: slijpen van oppervlakken
Trillingsemissie (ah, SG): 6,5 m/s2

Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

Model DGD801
Toepassing: slijpen van oppervlakken
Trillingsemissie (ah, SG): 2,5 m/s2 of minder
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s2

ENG901-1

• De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde is gemeten vol-
gens de standaardtestmethode en kan worden gebruikt
om dit gereedschap te vergelijken met andere gereed-
schappen.

• De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde kan ook worden
gebruikt voor een beoordeling vooraf van de blootstell-
ing.

WAARSCHUWING: 
• De trillingsemissie tijdens het gebruik van het elektrisch

gereedschap in de praktijk kan verschillen van de
opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde afhankelijk van de
manier waarop het gereedschap wordt gebruikt.

• Zorg ervoor dat veiligheidsmaatregelen worden getrof-
fen ter bescherming van de operator die zijn gebaseerd
op een schatting van de blootstelling onder praktijkom-
standigheden (rekening houdend met alle fasen van de
bedrijfscyclus, zoals de tijdsduur gedurende welke het
gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en stationair draait,
naast de ingeschakelde tijdsduur).

ENH101-16

Alleen voor Europese landen

EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit

Wij, Makita Corporation, als de verantwoordelijke
fabrikant, verklaren dat de volgende Makita-
machine(s):
Aanduiding van de machine: 
Accustempelslijpmachine
Modelnr./Type: DGD800, DGD801
in serie zijn geproduceerd en
Voldoen aan de volgende Europese richtlijnen:  

2006/42/EC
En zijn gefabriceerd in overeenstemming met de vol-
gende normen of genormaliseerde documenten: 

EN60745
De technische documentatie wordt bewaard door:

Makita International Europe Ltd.
Technische afdeling,
Michigan Drive, Tongwell, 
Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, Engeland
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Tomoyasu Kato
Directeur

Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
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